

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Date of Meeting: June 10, 2025, at 10:30 a.m. in the Council Chambers

Members Present: Allen Wesolowski, Anne Jacobson

Also Present: Ron Schuenke, Lori Wunsch

In compliance with Chapter 19, Wisconsin Statutes, notice of this meeting was posted and received by the *Wausau Daily Herald* in the proper manner.

Approve minutes of the June 3, 2025 meeting

Jacobson moved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting. Wesolowski seconded and the motion passed.

Open bids and make recommendation for 2025 Metro Ride Drain Replacement Project

The following bid was received:

Pember Companies, Inc.	\$96,040.00
------------------------	-------------

The bid will be reviewed.

Open bids and make recommendation for 2025 Riverside Rail Corridor Soil Disposal Project

The following bids were received:

Woller Excavating LLC	\$9,855.78
PGA Inc.	\$14,232.50
Janke General Contractors	\$18,111.00
Haas Sons, Inc.	\$21,561.63
RLP Diversified Inc.	\$29,855.00
River View Construction, Inc.	\$35,656.00

Wesolowski moved to award the contract to the low bidder, Woller Excavating LLC, in the amount of \$9,855.78. Jacobson seconded.

Jacobson asked if there is any concern with the broad range of bids. Wesolowski is not concerned as the two low bids are close and this is not a complicated project. A letter of acceptance will be sent to the low bidder verifying their bid.

There being a motion and a second, motion to award the contract to Woller Excavating LLC in the amount of \$9,855.78 passed.

Make recommendation for Professional Abatement Services – Abatement of Asbestos at City of Wausau Metro Ride Facility (Proposals were opened May 27, 2025.)

Schuenke recommended accepting the proposal from Mavo, which was the only proposal received.

Wesolowski moved to accept the proposal from Mavo in the amount of \$14,875. Jacobson seconded and the motion passed.

2025 Sidewalk Repair Project “A”: S.D. Ellenbecker, Inc., Pay Estimate #1

This pay estimate is for work completed to date and was approved by the project inspector. Wesolowski moved to approve Pay Estimate #1 in the amount of \$48,303.33. Jacobson seconded and the motion passed.

2025 Downtown Mall Redevelopment Phase 2: Pember Companies, Inc., Change Order #4

This change order results in a savings to the project. The electrical consultant and electricians came up with a different receptacle for the planter beds than what was called for in the plans. This change order removes the receptacle bid item and adds the new receptacle for a cost savings of \$14,331. Wesolowski moved to approve Change Order #4. Jacobson seconded and the motion passed.

Wesolowski moved to adjourn the meeting. Jacobson seconded and the motion passed. Meeting adjourned at approximately 10:40 am.